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Contents

2. 

1. DEFINITIONS

2. SAFETY GUIDELINES 

Warning!

INSTALLATION MANUAL

THIS INSTALLATION MANUAL MUST ONLY BE USED BY THE INSTALLER

ENGLISH-
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EN12604 EN12635

3. WARNINGS AND SYMBOLS USED 

WARNING SYMBOLS:

Attention: Double check!

Attention: See separate manual

Attention: General hazard symbol. Warning: extra caution required!

Attention: Hanging loads and falling loads.

Attention: Warning: risk of trapping or impact!
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4. CHECKING USE FOR THE INTENDED PURPOSE

For use in non-dry areas the Compact door must be equipped with additional 

5. GENERAL SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

 

Illustration references:

Attention: Storm package

Attention: Top motor installation

Attention: Front motor installation

Attention: Side motor installation
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6. INSTALLATION AND COMMISSIONING

Safety guidelines

Safety guidelines

Risk of physical injury

TAKE CARE!  Damage to product 
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WARNING Risk of injury if changed 

• 

• 

• 

 and  and  Take care: Place of installation

 

185 Kg
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Motor and controls  

As far as possible, switch off mains power 

while working!

6.1 INSTALLATION

Installation in accordance with this manual.

6.2 PRE-COMMISSIONING CHECK
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7. REMOVAL

 

Safety guidelines 

Risk of physical injury

8. INSTALLATION DIAGRAMS
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INSTALLATIONSHANDBUCH

DIESES INSTALLATIONSHANDBUCH DARF NUR VOM INSTALLATEUR VERWENDET WERDEN

Inhaltsverzeichnis

2. 

DEUTSCH-

1. DEFINITIONEN

2. SICHERHEITSRICHTLINIEN 

Warnung!
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EN12604 EN12635

3. VERWENDETE WARNUNGEN UND SYMBOLE 

WARNSYMBOLE:

Achtung: Allgemeines Gefahrensymbol. Warnung: besondere Vorsicht erforder-

lich!

Achtung: Hängende und fallende Lasten.

  Vorsicht: Warnung: Einfang- oder Aufprallrisiko!

Vorsicht: Nachprüfen!
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4. PRÜFUNG DER ZWECKGERECHTEN VERWENDUNG

Zum Einsatz in nicht trockenen Bereichen muss das Tor mit zusätzlichen 

Vorrichtungen ausgestattet werden.

Schaubilder-Verweise:

Vorsicht: Sturmpaket

Vorsicht: Siehe getrenntes Handbuch

Achtung: Obere Motorinstallation

Achtung: Vordere Motorinstallation

Achtung: Seitliche Motorinstallation
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5. ALLGEMEINE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE

 

 

 

 

 

6. INSTALLATION UND INBETRIEBNAHME

Sicherheitsrichtlinien 

Sicherheitsrichtlinien

Risiko der Körperverletzung
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VORSICHT!  Produktbeschädigung 

 

WARNUNG Verletzungsrisiko bei Austausch 

 und  und    Vorsicht: Installationsort

 

185 Kg 

 

 

 

 



15

Motor und Steuerungen  

Soweit möglich bei der Arbeit die Netzversorgung aus-

schalten!

6.1 INSTALLATION
 

Installation im Einklang mit diesem Handbuch.

6.2 PRÜFUNG VOR DER INBETRIEBNAHME
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7. AUSBAU
 Sicherheitsrichtlinien 

Risiko der Körperverletzung

8. INSTALLATIONSSCHAUBILDER
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1. DÉFINITIONS 

2. DIRECTIVES RELATIVES À LA SÉCURITÉ 

Tables des matières

2. 

6.1 

6.2 

7. 

FRANÇAIS-MANUEL D’INSTALLATION

CE MANUEL D’INSTALLATION DOIT UNIQUEMENT ÊTRE UTILISÉ PAR L’INSTALLATEUR
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Avertissement!

EN12604 EN12635

3. AVERTISSEMENTS ET SYMBOLES UTILISÉS 

SYMBOLES D’AVERTISSEMENT:

Attention: Symbole de danger général. Avertissement: précautions supplémen-
taires requises!

Attention: charges en suspension ou chute de charges.

Attention: Avertissement: risque de piégeage ou de choc!



19

4. VÉRIFICATION DE L’UTILISATION DANS LE BUT PRÉVU

Références des illustrations:
Attention: Kit anti-tempête

Attention: Consultez un manuel séparé

Attention: Installation du moteur en partie supérieure

Attention: Installation du moteur sur l’avant

Attention: Installation du moteur sur le côté
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5. CONSIGNES GÉNÉRALES RELATIVES À LA SÉCURITÉ

 

 

 

 

 

 

6. INSTALLATION ET MISE EN SERVICE

Directives relatives à la sécurité

 

Pour une utilisation dans des zones non-sèches, la porte Compact doit être équi-
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Risque de blessures physiques

FAITES ATTENTION!  Endommagement du produit 

• 

• 

• 

 et  et  Faites attention: Lieu d’installation

 

185 Kg.
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Moteur et commandes  

6.1 INSTALLATION

Installation conformément à ce manuel. 
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6.2 VÉRIFICATIONS AVANT LA MISE EN SERVICE

7. DÉPOSE

Directives relatives à la sécurité 

Risque de blessures physiques

8. SCHÉMAS D’INSTALLATION
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1. DEFINIZIONI 

2. CONSIGLI PER LA SICUREZZA

Attenzione!

Indice

2. 

MANUALE PER L’INSTALLAZIONE

IL PRESENTE MANUALE DEVE ESSERE UTILIZZATO ESCLUSIVAMENTE DALL’INSTALLATORE

ITALIANO-
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EN12604 e EN12635 

3. SEGNALAZIONI DI PERICOLO E SIMBOLI

SIMBOLI:

Indice

2. 

Attenzione: Simbolo di pericolo generico. Pericolo: massima cautela!

Attenzione: Carichi sospesi e caduta carichi.

Attenzione: Pericolo: rischio di schiacciamento o impatto!
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4. VERIFICA DELL’USO PER LO SCOPO PREVISTO

Attenzione: Doppio controllo!

Attenzione: Consultare il manuale fornito separatamente

Riferimenti illustrazioni:
Attenzione: Pacchetto anti-sbattimento

Attenzione: Installazione motore in alto

Attenzione: Installazione motore anteriore

Attenzione: Installazione motore laterale



27

Per l’uso in ambienti non asciutti la porta Compact deve essere dotata di speciali 

accessori.

5. ISTRUZIONI GENERALI DI SICUREZZA

 

 

 

 

 

6. INSTALLAZIONE E MESSA IN ESERCIZIO
Consigli per la sicurezza

Consigli per la sicurezza
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Rischio di lesioni personali

CAUTELA!  Possibile danneggiamento del prodotto 

• 

• 

• 

 e  e  Cautela: Luogo di installazione

 

185 Kg
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Motore e comandi  

6.1 INSTALLAZIONE

 

Installazione in conformità al presente manuale.
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6.2 CONTROLLO PRIMA DELLA MESSA IN ESERCIZIO

 

7. RIMOZIONE 

Consigli per la sicurezza

Rischio di lesioni personali

8. IMMAGINI PER L’INSTALLAZIONE
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1. BEGRIPSOMSCHRIJVINGEN

2. VEILIGHEIDSRICHTLIJNEN

Waarschuwing:

Inhoudsopgave

1.

2.

6.2 

INSTALLATIEHANDLEIDING

DEZE INSTALLATIEHANDLEIDING IS UITSLUITEND BESTEMD VOOR DE INSTALLATEUR

NEDERLANDS-
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EN12604 EN12635

3. GEBRUIKTE WAARSCHUWINGEN EN SYMBOLEN 

WAARSCHUWINGSTEKENS

Attentie: Extra controle!

Attentie: Zie externe handleiding

Attentie: Algemeen gevaar teken. Waarschuwing wees extra alert!

Attentie: Hangende lasten en vallende lasten.

Attentie: Waarschuwing knel- of botsingsgevaar gevaar!



33

4. CONTROLE GEBRUIK VOOR DE BEOOGDE BESTEMMING

Voor toepassing in niet-droge ruimtes dient de Compact deur voorzien te worden 

van extra accessoires.

5. ALGEMENE VEILIGHEIDSVOORSCHRIFTEN

 

Illustratie verwijzingen:

Attentie: Storm pakket

Attentie: Top motor installatie

Attentie: Front motor installatie

Attentie: Zij motor installatie
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6. INSTALLATIE EN INBEDRIJFSTELLING

Veiligheidsrichtlijnen 

Veiligheidsrichtlijnen

Gevaar voor lichamelijk letsel. 
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  LET OP!  Productbeschadiging 

 

   WAARSCHUWING Gevaar voor letsel bij veranderingen 

 

• 

• 

• 

 en  en  Let op: De installatieomgeving

 

185 Kg
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Aandrijving en besturing  

Werk zoveel 

mogelijk spanningsloos!

Installatie conform deze handleiding

6.2 CONTROLE VOOR INBEDRIJFSTELLING
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7. DEMONTAGE

Veiligheidsrichtlijnen

 Gevaar voor lichamelijk letsel

8. INSTALLATIE ILLUSTRATIES
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MANUAL DE INSTALACIÓN

ESTE MANUAL DE INSTALACIÓN SE DEBERÁ UTILIZAR EXCLUSIVAMENTE POR PARTE DEL 

INSTALADOR

ESPAÑOL-

Contenido

2. 

1. DEFINICIONES

2. INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD

¡Aviso!
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Contenido

2. 

Atención: símbolo de peligro general. Advertencia:  
    ¡se requiere especial precaución!

Atención: cargas en suspensión y caída de cargas.

Atención: Advertencia: ¡riesgo de quedar atrapado o de impacto!

Atención: ¡comprobación minuciosa!

Atención: consulte un manual por separado

EN12604 EN12635

3. AVISOS Y SÍMBOLOS UTILIZADOS

   

 
SÍMBOLOS DE AVISOS
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Referencias de ilust raciones:

4. COMPROBACIÓN DEL USO PARA EL FIN PREVISTO

5. NORMAS DE SEGURIDAD GENERALES

 

Atención: Protección contra tormentas

Atención: Instalación de motor superior

Atención: Instalación de motor frontal

Atención: Instalación de motor lateral
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6. INSTALACIÓN Y PUESTA EN SERVICIO 

Instrucciones de seguridad

Instrucciones de seguridad

Riesgo de daños personales
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¡PRECAUCIÓN! Daños al producto

ADVERTENCIA Riesgo de daños personales si se cambia

• 

• 

• 

 ,  y             Tenga cuidado: Lugar de instalación

 

185 kg
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Motor y controles

6.1 INSTALACIÓN

Instalación de conformidad con este manual.

6.2 COMPROBACIÓN PREVIA A LA PUESTA EN SERVICIO
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7. DESMONTAJE

Instrucciones de seguridad

Riesgo de daños personales

8.   DIAGRAMAS DE INSTALACIÓN
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9. INSTALLATION CHECKLIST

Please go through the checklist AFTER installation of the Compact door!

1. 

(especially important if on a brick wall or on a wooden frame)? See picture 

4 in the installation manual.

2. Have the tracks and folding plates been aligned using a spirit level? See 

picture 7+18 in the installation manual.

3. Is the distance between the panels and the track consistently 57mm? See 

picture 15 in the installation manual.

4. Have you used an appropriate number of screws to attach the track   

system to the wall? See picture 6+9+11 in the installation manual. 

5. Does the door blade hang level?

6. Are the folding plates installed at the same height? (use a laser beam to 

make sure). See picture 18 in the installation manual.

7. Are the folding plates connected with a box-brace stabiliser? See picture 

51 in the installation manual.

8. The door must open when it is operated. If it fails to do so, you should   

reverse the rotation of the electrical phase.

9. Have you adjusted the electrics of the door properly?

10. Does the door open and close without resistance, level and steadily, with-

out making any odd noises?  

Section 3 of the operating manual (Inspection and Maintenance) contains 

guidelines for carrying out a function test. If the door has been expertly 

installed and checked, it should run smoothly, be safe and reliable to oper-

ate. 

11. Front motor only: Are the front motor and folding panel properly support-

ed? When installing a front motor the motor and folding panel must be 

properly supported to prevent the folding panel from deformation caused 

by the weight of the motor. It is important that the folding panel and tracks 

are all aligned. See illustration F3+51.

12. Storm package only: Have you installed the extra U channels to the folding 

plates? See picture detail 41B in the installation manual.

13. Only with an integral wicket door: Is the wicket door switch functioning? It 

is situated in the door frame and the motor must not be switched on if the 

wicket door is opened.

14. Have you installed the door according to the installation manual and in 

ENGLISH-

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

INSTALLATION CHECKLIST
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9. INSTALLATIONSCHECKLISTE

Bitte arbeiten Sie die Checkliste NACH der Installation des Compact Tors ab!

1. 
Führungsschienen (besonders wichtig auf einer Backsteinwand 
oder einem Holzrahmen) geglättet? Siehe Abbildung 4 im 
Installationshandbuch.

2. Wurden die Führungsschienen und Faltplatten mit einer Wasserwaage 
ausgerichtet? Siehe Abbildung 7+18 im Installationshandbuch.

3. Beträgt der Abstand zwischen den Torblechen und der Führungsschiene 
einheitlich 57mm? Siehe Abbildung 15 im Installationshandbuch.

4. Haben Sie die korrekte Anzahl von Bolzen zur Befestigung des 
Führungssystems an der Wand verwendet? Siehe Abbildung 6+9+11   
im Installationshandbuch.

5. Hängt das Tor waagerecht?
6. Sind die Faltplatten auf derselben Höhe installiert? (vergewissern Sie 

sich unter Verwendung eines Laserstrahls). Siehe Abbildung 18 im  
Installationshandbuch.

7. Sind die Faltplatten mittels einer Stabilisierungsstrebe verbunden? Siehe 
Abbildung 51 im Installationshandbuch.

8. Das Tor muss sich beim Betrieb öffnen. Ist das nicht der Fall, müssen Sie die  
Drehrichtung der Stromphase umkehren.

9. Haben Sie die Elektrik auf dem Tor korrekt eingestellt?
10. Öffnet und schließt sich das Tor ohne Widerstand, ausgeglichen und 

gleichmäßig, ohne ungewöhnliche Geräusche? Abschnitt 3 des 
Bedienungshandbuchs (Prüfung und Wartung) enthält Richtlinien für die 
Durchführung eines Funktionstests. Wenn das Tor fach gerecht installiert 
und geprüft wurde, muss es sich reibungslos bewegen und sicher und 
zuverlässig bedienen lassen.

11. Nur vorderer Motor: Sind der vordere Motor und das Faltpaneel korrekt 
abgestützt? Bei der Installation eines vorderen Motors müssen der Motor 
und das Faltpaneel korrekt abgestützt werden, um eine Verformung durch 
das Gewicht des Motors zu verhindern. Das Faltpaneel und die Schienen 
müssen alle miteinander ausgerichtet sein. Siehe Abbildung F3+51. 

12. Nur Sturmpaket: 
Haben Sie die zusätzlichen U-förmigen Rinnen auf den Faltplatten 
installiert? Siehe Abbildung 41B im Installationshandbuch.

13. Nur bei integrierter Einstiegstür: Funktioniert der Einstiegstürschalter? Sie 

wenn die Einstiegstür geöffnet wird.
14. Haben Sie das Tor im Einklang mit dem Installationshandbuch und mit 

EN13.241 installiert?  Haben Sie das Protokoll ausgefüllt?

DEUTSCH-

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

INSTALLATIONSCHECKLISTE
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9. CHECKLIST POUR L’INSTALLATION

-

pact !

1. Avez-vous aplani la surface d’installation avant d’installer les rails (particu-
lièrement important si c’est sur un mur en briques ou une armature   
en bois)? Voir l’image 4 dans le manuel d’installation.

2. L’alignement des rails et lames de pliage a-t-il été effectué à l’aide un 
niveau à bulle? Voir l’image 7+18 dans le manuel d’installation.

3. La distance entre les panneaux et le rail fait-elle constamment 57mm? Voir 
l’image 15 dans le manuel d’installation.

4. 
et glissières au mur ? Voir l’image 6+9+11 dans le manuel d’installation.

5. La porte est-elle suspendue à niveau?
6. Les lames de pliage sont-elles installées à la même hauteur? (utilisez un 

guidage laser pour vous en assurer). Voir l’image 18 dans le manuel   
d’installation.

7. Les lames de pliage sont-elles raccordées avec un membre-boîtier stabili-
sateur? Voir l’image 51 dans le manuel d’installation.

8. La porte doit s’ouvrir quand elle est actionnée. Si elle manque de le faire, 
vous devez inverser la transposition de phases électriques.

9. Avez-vous réglé correctement les parties électriques de la porte?
10. La porte s’ouvre-t-elle et se ferme-t-elle sans résistance, de manière un 

forme et droite, sans faire de bruit bizarre? La Section 3 du manuel d’ex-
ploitation (Inspection et maintenance) contient les directives pour effec-

experte, elle devrait fonctionner en douceur et avoir un actionnement 

11. Moteur avant uniquement: Le moteur avant et le panneau de pliage  sont-
ils soutenus correctement? Quand vous installez un moteur avant,   
le moteur et le panneau de pliage doivent être correctement soutenus 

du moteur. Il est important que le panneau de pliage et les glissières de  
 guidage soient alignés. Voir l’illustration F3+51.

12. Kit anti-tempête uniquement: 
Avez-vous installé les montants en U supplémentaires sur les lames de 
pliage? Voir le détail de l’image 41B dans le manuel d’installation.

13. Avec portillon intégré uniquement: L’interrupteur du portillon fonctionne-
t-il? Il est situé dans l’encadrement de porte et le moteur ne doit pas être 
allumé si le portillon est ouvert. 

14. Avez-vous installé la porte conformément au manuel d’installation et con 
formément à la norme EN13.241? Avez-vous rempli le registre de consigna-
tion 

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

FRANÇAIS-

CHECKLIST POUR L’INSTALLATION
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9. LISTA DI CONTROLLO PER L’INSTALLAZIONE

Leggere la lista di controllo DOPO aver installato la porta Compact!

1. 
(particolarmente importante in presenza di un muro di mattoni o di un 

2. I binari e le piastre pieghevoli sono stati allineati utilizzando una livella a  

3. La distanza fra i pannelli ed il binario è sempre pari a 57mm? Vedere   

4. 

5. La porta è montata a livello?
6. Le piastre pieghevoli sono state installate alla stessa altezza? (utilizzare 

-
zione.

7. Le piastre pieghevoli sono collegate ad uno stabilizzatore a braccio?  

8. Durante il funzionamento la porta deve potersi aprire. Se non si apre, è  
necessario invertire il senso di rotazione della fase elettrica.

9. I componenti elettrici della porta sono stati regolati correttamente?
10. La porta si apre e si chiude senza alcuna resistenza, in piano e in modo  

regolare, e senza produrre rumori particolari? La sezione 3 del manuale 
d’uso (Ispezione e manutenzione) contiene indicazioni per lo svolgimento 
del test di funzionamento. Se la porta Compact è stata installata e control-
lata da un esperto, scorrerà agevolmente, garantendo un funzionamento 

11. Solo per il motore anteriore: il motore anteriore e il pannello pieghevole 
sono correttamente sostenuti? Quando viene installato in posizione ante-
riore, il motore insieme al pannello pieghevole devono avere un adegua-
to supporto per impedire la deformazione del pannello provocata dal 
peso del motore. E’ essenziale che il pannello pieghevole ed i binari siano 
allineati. Vedere l’illustrazione F3+51.

12. Solo per il pacchetto anti-sbattimento: 
Sono stati installati i canali ad U supplementari alle piastre pieghevoli 

13. Solo con sportello integrato: il comando dello sportello integrato è in fun-
zione? Si trova nel telaio della porta e il motore non deve essere acceso 
se lo sportello è aperto. 

14. La porta è stata installata in conformità al manuale per l’installazione e in 

conformità alla norma EN13.241? Il registro è stato compilato?

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

ITALIANO-

LISTA DI CONTROLLO PER L’INSTALLAZIONE
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9. CHECKLIST INSTALLATIE

Ga na het installeren van de Compactdeur door onderstaande checklist:

1. Is het montage oppervlak voor aanvang van de montage egaal en vlak 

gemaakt? (Dit is met name belangrijk als er op een stenen of houten on-

dergrond is gemonteerd). Zie illustratie 4 van de installatie handleiding.

2. Zijn de rails en de vouwplaten recht en waterpas gemonteerd? Zie 

illustratie 7+F3+18.

3. Is de afstand tussen rails en panelen overal voldoende (57mm)? Zie 

illustratie 15.

4. Zijn er voldoende schroeven gebruikt om het rail systeem aan de 

ondergrond te bevestigen? Zie illustratie 6+9+11.

5. Hangt het deurblad recht en waterpas?

6. Zijn de vouwplaten op exact dezelfde hoogte gemonteerd? (Gebruik 

hiervoor een laser instrument) Zie illustratie 18.

7. Zijn de vouwplaten goed afgeschoord? Zie illustratie 51.

8. Is de draairichting van de motor correct? Controleer de draairichting door 

de “op” knop in te drukken. De deur moet nu open gaan. Als dit niet het 

geval is dan dient de draairichting van de motor aangepast te worden.

9. Zijn de eindafstellingen van de motor goed ingeregeld?

10. Functioneert de deur zonder weerstand, gelijkmatig en in een regelmatig 

tempo en gaat deze zonder afwijkende geluiden open en dicht? In 

hoofdstuk 3 van de bedieningshandleiding (Controle en Onderhoud) 

staan richtlijnen om een functioneringstest uit te voeren. Als de deur 

vakkundig gemonteerd en gecontroleerd is, moet de deur soepel lopen, 

veilig functioneren en bedrijfszeker te bedienen zijn. 

11. Alleen bij frontmotor: Is de frontmotor en vouwplaat voldoende 

afgeschoord? Bij een frontmotor montage moet de motor en vouwplaat 

voldoende afgeschoord zijn zodat de vouwplaat niet getordeerd wordt 

door het gewicht van de motor. Het is belangrijk dat de vouwplaat en de 

rails in één rechte lijn ten opzichte van elkaar staan. Zie illustratie F3+51.

12. 

gemonteerd? Zie illustratie 41B.

13. Alleen bij geïntegreerde loopdeur: Functioneert de loopdeurschakelaar? 

Deze bevindt zich in het deurkozijn en bij openen van de loopdeur mag 

de motor niet meer ingeschakeld worden. 

14. Heeft u de deur volgens de installatie handleiding en EN 13.241 gemon-

teerd en heeft u het logboek van de bedieningshandleiding ingevuld?

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

NEDERLANDS

CHECKLIST INSTALLATIE

-
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4

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

- ESPAÑOL9. LISTA DE COMPROBACIÓN DE LA INSTALACIÓN  

¡Le rogamos que repase la lista de comprobación TRAS realizar la instalación 

de la puerta Compact!

1. 

especialmente importante en una pared de ladrillo o un marco de made-

ra)? Consulte la imagen 4 del manual de instalación.

2. ¿Se han alineado las vías y las placas plegables usando un nivelador? 

Consulte las imágenes 7+18 del manual de instalación.

3. ¿La distancia entre los paneles y las vías es de 57 mm? Consulte la imagen 

15 del manual de instalación.

4. 

a la pared? Consulte las imágenes 6+9+11 del manual de instalación.

5. ¿La hoja de la puerta queda sostenida de forma nivelada?

6. ¿Se han instalado las placas plegables a la misma altura? (Utilice el rayo 

láser para asegurarse). Consulte la imagen 18 del manual de instalación.

7. ¿Están las placas plegables conectadas con un estabilizador de abrazade-

ras de la caja? Consulte la imagen 51 del manual de instalación.

8. La puerta se debe abrir cuando está en funcionamiento. Si no se abre, 

deberá invertir la rotación de la fase eléctrica.

9. ¿Ha ajustado los componentes eléctricos de la puerta adecuadamente?

10. ¿La puerta se abre y cierra sin resistencia, de forma nivelada y estable y sin 

realizar ningún ruido inusual? La sección 3 del manual de funcionamien-

to (inspección y mantenimiento) incluye normas para llevar a cabo una 

prueba de funcionamiento. Si la puerta se ha instalado y comprobado con 

mano experta, debería funcionar sin problemas y operar de forma segura 

11. Instalación del motor frontal: ¿el motor frontal y el panel plegable se 

sostienen adecuadamente? Cuando se instala un motor frontal, el motor 

el panel plegable sufra deformaciones como consecuencia del peso 

del motor. Es importante que el panel plegable y las vías estén alineados. 

Consulte las imágenes F3+51.

12. Solo para la protección contra tormentas: ¿ha instalado los canales U 

adicionales en las placas plegables? Consulte la imagen 41B.

13. Solo para puertas peatonales integrales: ¿funciona el interruptor de la 

puerta peatonal? Está situado en el marco de la puerta y el motor no se 

deberá encender si la puerta peatonal está abierta.

14. ¿Ha instalado la puerta de conformidad con el manual de instalación y el 

estándar EN13.241? ¿Ha cumplimentado el libro de registro?
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